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Generation 1 
 

1. Chocajuana D. Oxendine: born 29 Jan 1980 in Pinehurst, Moore, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Anthony L. "Tony" Oxendine: born 20 Oct 1951 in Laurinburg, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

3. Pauline Goins: born 20 Jun 1953 in Philadelphus, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died in Philadelphus, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Louis Oxendine: born 7 Jul 1921 in Red Springs, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Sep 1978 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

5. Frances O. Jones: born 26 Jul 1928 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Dec 2017 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

6. Davis Goins: born 23 Dec 1926 in Pembroke Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 2 Nov 1995. 

 

7. Emma Mae Locklear: born 6 Sep 1932 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 19 Dec 1960 in Red 

Springs, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Charles Lee "Charlie" Oxendine: born 4 Jan 1895 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 25 

Dec 1919 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Sep 1974 in Laurinburg, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

9. Street Jane McMillan: born 15 Sep 1898 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 16 May 1964 in 

Red Springs, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

10. Valdosta Locklear Sr: born 16 Aug 1903 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 16 Mar 1994 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Rosella Locklear: born 26 Dec 1902 in North Carolina, USA; died 10 Oct 1973 in Laurinburg, Scotland, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

12. Henry Goins: born 27 Mar 1877 in Sumter County, South Carolina, USA; died 12 Apr 1966 in Hoke County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

13. Lillie Margaret Epps: born 16 Apr 1885 in Sumter County, South Carolina, USA; died 25 Jun 1971 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

14. Hosie Locklear: born 10 May 1895 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 30 Sep 1986 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

15. Mary Sally Locklear: born 29 Jul 1913 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Feb 1987 in 

Pembroke, North Carolina, USA. 
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Generation 5 
 

16. Daniel Wesley Oxendine: born 22 Nov 1869 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 22 Aug 

1890 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 22 Apr 1946 in Shannon, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

17. Bethany Bullard: born 7 Jul 1871 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Aug 1957 in Red 

Springs, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

18. William Allen McMillian: born 6 Jan 1876 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 1892; died 18 

Apr 1957 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Mary Maggie Locklear: born 6 Feb 1872 in Burnt Swamp, North Carolina, USA; died 12 Aug 1952 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

20. Thomas "Tom" Locklear: born 1869 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 15 Mar 1898 in 

Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina; died Aug 1921 in Smith, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

21. Florence "Flora" Locklear: born 7 Jan 1877 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Mar 1962 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

22. Jacob "Jake" Locklear: born 16 May 1856 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1886; died 16 

May 1928 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

23. Sallie J. Jones: born 20 Apr 1852 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 13 Dec 1936 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

24. James Manning Goins: born abt 1848 in Sumter, South Carolina, USA. 

 

25. Emma Chavis: born abt 1858. 

 

26. Edward Epps: born 1863 in Charleston County, South Carolina, USA; married 1880; died 8 Feb 1926 in 

Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

27. Adeline Chavis: born Oct 1862 in Sumter, South Carolina, USA; died 16 Jun 1935 in Maxton, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Willis Locklear: born 1860 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 22 Dec 1881 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died 5 Feb 1942 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

29. Emily Locklear: born 12 May 1865 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Mar 1904 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

30. Canada "Canady" Locklear: born Jul 1894 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 8 Jul 

1910 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1965 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Carrie Haywood: born Jan 1892 in South Carolina, USA; died 19 Jul 1933 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
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32. Alva Oxendine Sr: born 24 Feb 1847 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 19 Oct 1871 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jun 1924 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

33. Winniford "Winnie" Locklear: born 1852 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1918 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

34. Noah Bullard: born 1832 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1857; died 23 Aug 1921 in 

Smith, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

35. Ann Eliza "Anneliza" Cumbo: born Jan 1834 in North Carolina, USA; died 28 May 1921 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

36. Nathan McMillan: born abt 1832 in Florida, USA; died 27 Aug 1891 in Robeson County, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

37. Margaret A. Locklear: born 1850 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Jan 1902 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

38. John P. Locklear: born 1845 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 18 Jan 1852 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died aft 1910 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

39. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Locklear: born 1857 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1910 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

40. Archibald Locklear: born 1829 in Roberson County, North Carolina, USA; married in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 21 Jan 1904 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

41. Martha Locklear: born 1830 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1905 in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

42. Malachi Locklear: born 15 May 1845 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1867; died 2 Nov 

1919 in Red Banks, Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

43. Serena "Rhoda" Bullard: born 1 Jan 1844 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 13 Jun 1939 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

44. Zachariah "Zack" Locklear: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Jun 1882 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

45. Matilda "Tilda" "Jill" Bullard: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jun 1916 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

46. William Jones: born abt 1800 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1860 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

47. Patsy Jones: born abt 1815 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1910 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

48. James "Jim" Goins: born abt 1820 in Sumter, South Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Sammy Swamp, 

Claredon, South Carolina, USA. 
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49. Mahaley Chavis: born abt 1832 in Sumter, South Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Sammy Swamp, Claredon, 

South Carolina, USA. 

 

54. Jackson Ellis Chavis: born Oct 1831 in Privateer, Sumter, South Carolina, USA; married 1862; died 1905 in 

Sumter County, South Carolina, USA. 

 

55. Deborah "Debbie" Goins: born abt 1842 in South Carolina, USA; died 1 Jul 1928 in Privateer, Sumter, 

South Carolina, USA. 

 

56. William  "Willie" Locklear: born abt 1833 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 4 Dec 

1855 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 25 Sep 1877 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

57. Effy Ann Dial: born abt 1841 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Mar 1879 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

58. Randall Locklear: born abt 1818 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 20 Nov 1901 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

59. Ruth Quick: born abt 1818 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 May 1897 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

60. Nelson Locklear: born 1852 in Roberson County, North Carolina, USA; married 2 Apr 1875 in Smiths, 

Robeson, North Carolina; died 13 Oct 1921. 

 

61. Sallie Ann Locklear: born 1859 in North Carolina, USA; died 5 Apr 1928 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

62. Ebb Haywood: born Jan 1870 in South Carolina, USA; married 1890; died 23 Jul 1931 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

63. Mary Ellen Scott: born 1874 in Clio, South Carolina, USA; died 11 Jul 1944 in Maxton, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

64. Jesse P. Oxendine: born 14 Jul 1819 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 28 Nov 1842 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA; died 1 Oct 1897 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

65. Catherine Lowery: born 1828 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Apr 1898 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

68. Bryant Bullard: born in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

69. Dinah "Din" Massey: born in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

71. Abby Cumbo: born abt 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 16 Apr 1878 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

76. Angus Locklear: born abt 1823 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

77. Margaret Locklear: born abt 1825 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 
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78. Shepard Ship Locklear: born abt 1821 in North Carolina, USA; married 17 Oct 1854 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died aft 1900 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

79. Patience Jacobs: born abt 1830 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1918 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

84. Isham Locklear: born Feb 1802 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Apr 1889 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

85. Nancy Jones: born 1812 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Oct 1892. 

 

86. James "Jim" Bullard: born abt 1822 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Jul 1832 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 13 May 1894 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

87. Mary McNeill: born abt 1824 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Jul 1892 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

98. Thomas Chavis: born abt 1804 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Sumter, South Carolina, USA. 

 

99. Elvira Chavis: born abt 1810 in South Carolina, USA; died in Priveteer, Sunter, South Carolina, USA. 

 

110. John William Goins: born abt 1812 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Richland, South Carolina, 

USA. 

 

111. Cynthia Goins: born abt 1810 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Fairfield County, South Carolina, 

USA. 

 

112. Wiley Locklear: born abt 1780 in North Carolina, USA; married 25 May 1817 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA; died 1865 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

113. Nancy Evans: born abt 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1864 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

114. John Dial: born 1814 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1846 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

115. Edith Oxendine: born abt 1818 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1900 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

120. Malcolm Locklear: born abt 1830 in North Carolina, USA; married 1880; died aft 1900 in Thompson, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

121. Flora Ann "Polly" Locklear: born Apr 1834 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1900 in Thompson, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

124. John Anderson Haywood: born 28 Jul 1846 in Marlboro County, South Carolina, USA; died 21 May 1920 

in Bennettsville Southwest, Marlboro, South Carolina, USA. 

 

125. Martha E. Cox: born abt 1845 in Marlboro, South Carolina, USA; died 1920 in Bennettsville, Marlboro, 

South Carolina, USA. 
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126. John W. Scott: born abt 1854 in Clio, Marlboro, South Carolina, USA; married 1873; died 1920. 

 

127. Sarah Anne Chavis: born abt 1850 in Clio, South Carolina, USA; died aft 1900 in Scotland County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

152. Solomon Locklear: born abt 1800 in North Carolina, USA; married 19 Jan 1818 in Wake, North Carolina, 

USA; died in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

153. Phyllis Dunston Locklear: born abt 1800 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 5 May 1863 

in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

156. John Jack Locklear: born 1797 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 21 Jul 1866 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 1871 in Wishart, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

157. Appy Cummings: born May 1807 in North Carolina, USA; died Apr 1908 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

158. Moses Jacobs: born abt 1809 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

159. Rachel Jacobs: born 1812 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

172. William B. Bullard: born 1790 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 29 Dec 1825 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

173. Martha Thompson: born 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson County, North 

Carolina. 

 

230. David Oxendine: born abt 1790 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

231. Annie Oxendine: born abt 1800 in Cumberland County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

240. Levi Locklear: born abt 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Apr 1880 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

241. Priscilla "Patsy" "Zilla" Strickland: born abt 1802 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died abt 

1880 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

248. Anderson Haywood: born abt 1818 in Marlboro, South Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Adamsville 

Township, Marlboro, South Carolina, USA. 

 

249. Amelia Haywood: born abt 1825 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1970 in Marlboro, South Carolina, USA. 

 

250. Silas Warren Cox: born 1815 in Marlboro County, South Carolina, USA; died 1875 in Columbia, Richland, 

South Carolina, USA. 
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251. Angeline Ivey: born abt 1825 in Marlboro County, South Carolina, USA. 

 

253. Harriett Scott: born abt 1815 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Red Bluff, Marlboro, South 

Carolina, USA. 

 

254. John Chavis: born abt 1812 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in South Carolina, USA. 

 

255. Nancy Brigman: born 1820 in Marlboro County, South Carolina, USA; died aft 1910 in South Carolina, 

USA. 

 

 

Preparer: 
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BRIGMAN 

Nancy (b. 1820) ..................................................... 7 

BULLARD 

Bethany (b. 1871) .................................................. 2 

Bryant .................................................................... 4 

James "Jim" (b. 1822) ........................................... 5 

Matilda "Tilda" "Jill" (b. 1820) ............................. 3 

Noah (b. 1832) ....................................................... 3 

Serena "Rhoda" (b. 1844) ..................................... 3 

William B. (b. 1790) ............................................. 6 

  
CHAVIS 

Adeline (b. 1862) ................................................... 2 

Elvira (b. 1810)...................................................... 5 

Emma (b. 1858) ..................................................... 2 

Jackson Ellis (b. 1831) .......................................... 4 

John (b. 1812) ........................................................ 7 

Mahaley (b. 1832) ................................................. 4 

Sarah Anne (b. 1850) ............................................ 6 

Thomas (b. 1804) .................................................. 5 

COX 

Martha E. (b. 1845) ............................................... 5 

Silas Warren (b. 1815) .......................................... 6 

CUMBO 

Abby (b. 1800) ...................................................... 4 

Ann Eliza "Anneliza" (b. 1834) ............................ 3 

CUMMINGS 

Appy (b. 1807) ...................................................... 6 

  
DIAL 

Effy Ann (b. 1841) ................................................ 4 

John (b. 1814) ........................................................ 5 

DUNSTON LOCKLEAR 

Phyllis (b. 1800) .................................................... 6 

  
EPPS 

Edward (b. 1863) ................................................... 2 

Lillie Margaret (b. 1885) ....................................... 1 

EVANS 

Nancy (b. 1800) ..................................................... 5 

  
GOINS 

Cynthia (b. 1810) ................................................... 5 

Davis (b. 1926) ...................................................... 1 

Deborah "Debbie" (b. 1842) ................................. 4 

Henry (b. 1877) ..................................................... 1 

James "Jim" (b. 1820) ........................................... 3 

James Manning (b. 1848) ...................................... 2 

John William (b. 1812) ......................................... 5 

Pauline (b. 1953) ................................................... 1 

  
HAYWOOD 

Amelia (b. 1825).................................................... 6 

Anderson (b. 1818) ................................................ 6 

Carrie (b. 1892) ..................................................... 2 

Ebb (b. 1870) ......................................................... 4 

John Anderson (b. 1846) ....................................... 5 

  
IVEY 

Angeline (b. 1825) ................................................. 7 

  
JACOBS 

Moses (b. 1809) ..................................................... 6 

Patience (b. 1830) .................................................. 5 

Rachel (b. 1812) .................................................... 6 

JONES 

Frances O. (b. 1928) .............................................. 1 

Nancy (b. 1812) ..................................................... 5 

Patsy (b. 1815) ....................................................... 3 

Sallie J. (b. 1852) ................................................... 2 

William (b. 1800) .................................................. 3 

  
LOCKLEAR 

Angus (b. 1823) ..................................................... 4 

Archibald (b. 1829) ............................................... 3 

Canada "Canady" (b. 1894)................................... 2 

Elizabeth "Lizzie" (b. 1857) .................................. 3 

Emily (b. 1865)...................................................... 2 

Emma Mae (b. 1932) ............................................. 1 

Flora Ann "Polly" (b. 1834) .................................. 5 

Florence "Flora" (b. 1877) .................................... 2 

Hosie (b. 1895) ...................................................... 1 

Isham (b. 1802)...................................................... 5 

Jacob "Jake" (b. 1856) ........................................... 2 

John Jack (b. 1797)................................................ 6 

John P. (b. 1845).................................................... 3 

Levi (b. 1800) ........................................................ 6 

Malachi (b. 1845) .................................................. 3 

Malcolm (b. 1830) ................................................. 5 

Margaret (b. 1825) ................................................. 4 

Margaret A. (b. 1850) ............................................ 3 

Martha (b. 1830) .................................................... 3 

Mary Maggie (b. 1872) ......................................... 2 

Mary Sally (b. 1913) ............................................. 1 

Nelson (b. 1852) .................................................... 4 

Randall (b. 1818) ................................................... 4 

Rosella (b. 1902) ................................................... 1 

Sallie Ann (b. 1859) .............................................. 4 

Shepard Ship (b. 1821) .......................................... 5 
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Solomon (b. 1800) ................................................. 6 

Thomas "Tom" (b. 1869) ...................................... 2 

Valdosta Sr (b. 1903) ............................................ 1 

Wiley (b. 1780)...................................................... 5 

William  "Willie" (b. 1833) ................................... 4 

Willis (b. 1860)...................................................... 2 

Winniford "Winnie" (b. 1852) .............................. 3 

Zachariah "Zack" (b. 1820) ................................... 3 

LOWERY 

Catherine (b. 1828) ................................................ 4 

  
MASSEY 

Dinah "Din" ........................................................... 4 

MCMILLAN 

Nathan (b. 1832) .................................................... 3 

Street Jane (b. 1898) .............................................. 1 

MCMILLIAN 

William Allen (b. 1876) ........................................ 2 

MCNEILL 

Mary (b. 1824) ....................................................... 5 

  
OXENDINE 

Alva Sr (b. 1847) ................................................... 3 

Annie (b. 1800)...................................................... 6 

Anthony L. "Tony" (b. 1951) ................................ 1 

Charles Lee "Charlie" (b. 1895) ............................ 1 

Chocajuana D. (b. 1980) ....................................... 1 

Daniel Wesley (b. 1869) ....................................... 2 

David (b. 1790)...................................................... 6 

Edith (b. 1818) ....................................................... 5 

Jesse P. (b. 1819) ................................................... 4 

Louis (b. 1921) ...................................................... 1 

  
QUICK 

Ruth (b. 1818) ........................................................ 4 

  
SCOTT 

Harriett (b. 1815) ................................................... 7 

John W. (b. 1854) .................................................. 6 

Mary Ellen (b. 1874) ............................................. 4 

STRICKLAND 

Priscilla "Patsy" "Zilla" (b. 1802) ......................... 6 

  
THOMPSON 

Martha (b. 1800) .................................................... 6 

 



10 March 2025  Index of Places 

 10  

  
North Carolina 

Robeson ................................................................. 2 

Smiths ............................................................ 2, 4 

Robeson County .................................................... 6 

  
USA 

Florida .................................................................... 3 

North Carolina ....................................... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 

Burnt Swamp ..................................................... 2 

Cumberland County .......................................... 6 

Hoke County...................................................... 1 

Moore 

Pinehurst ........................................................ 1 

Pembroke ........................................................... 1 

Pembroke Robeson ............................................ 1 

Roberson County ........................................... 3, 4 

Robeson ......................................... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 

Burnt Swamp ......................................... 2, 4, 5 

Lumberton ..................................... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 

Maxton ........................................... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 

Pembroke ................................................... 1, 2 

Philadelphus .................................................. 1 

Red Springs ............................................... 1, 2 

Saddletree ...................................................... 3 

Shannon ......................................................... 2 

Smith .......................................................... 2, 3 

Smiths ........................................................ 1, 2 

Thompson ...................................................... 5 

Wishart .......................................................... 6 

Robeson County ............................ 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 

Burnt Swamp ................................................. 2 

Red Banks ...................................................... 3 

Sampson County ............................................... 6 

Scotland 

Laurinburg ..................................................... 1 

Scotland County ................................................ 6 

Wake .................................................................. 6 

Philadelphus .......................................................... 1 

South Carolina ....................................... 2, 4, 5, 6, 7 

Charleston County ............................................. 2 

Claredon 

Sammy Swamp .............................................. 3 

Clio ................................................................ 4, 6 

Fairfield County ................................................ 5 

Marlboro ........................................................ 5, 6 

Adamsville Township ................................... 6 

Bennettsville .................................................. 5 

Bennettsville Southwest ................................ 5 

Clio ................................................................ 5 

Red Bluff ....................................................... 7 

Marlboro County ....................................... 5, 6, 7 

Richland ............................................................. 5 

Columbia ....................................................... 6 

Sumter ........................................................ 2, 3, 5 

Privateer ......................................................... 4 

Sumter County ............................................... 1, 4 

Sunter 

Priveteer ......................................................... 5 

 


